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1.  Question:  Page 9 Clause CI.9(a). This clause restricts the proposal to a maximum of 15 pages. Are the requested Leak Test and Cleaning procedures (clause CI.10 (B. & C.)) excluded from this page count?

 Answer:  Yes they are excluded.

2. Specification NNM05108143Q: Item 1 requires a design for full external vacuum plus a design pressure of 2 psig. Item 9 requires design and construction per ASME Section VIII. Which leads to the following questions.

Question A:  What is the maximum design temperature?

Answer A:   250 degrees C.
Question B:  What is the minimum metal temperature?

Answer B: 20 degrees C.
Question C:  Are there any significant loads on any of the nozzles?

 Answer C: No.

Question D:  Does MSFC desire that all design and fabrication rules with the exception of the actual stamping and registering of the Chamber be followed? (This would involve a complete ASME Code data package, heat log, material CMTRs, use of an Authorized Inspector, hydrostatic testing, etc.)

Answer D:   Design to ASME code and MSFC specification and use documentation to prove.  MSFC will not need material CMTR’s, authorized inspection, or hydrostatic testing.

Question E:  Or is MSFC intent to limit the involvement of the ASME Code to design, welder qualification, and the supplier’s ASME fabrication quality assurance requirements without the involvement of an Authorized Inspector?

Answer E:  Yes

Question F:  Does MSFC desire a hydrostatic test of the vessel?

Answer F:  No

Question G:  In using the ASME Code to design vacuum vessels, overly conservative weld details tend to result. Would MSFC consider (if shown through calculation) more vacuum chamber suitable weld details at flanges and nozzles than would result if the rules of the ASME Code were used?

Answer G:  No
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3. Specification NNM05108143Q: Item 6 rails. Question:  Are the tolerances for the location of the rails within the vessel any different than those specified in Item 7? (height tolerance, alignment of holes between rails and straightness).

Answer:   No
4. Specification NNM05108143Q: Item 10.  Question:  While we can perform this cleaning procedure as specified, does MSFC had any objection to our standard procedure based on National Ignition Facility specification MEL99-009 which utilized hot high-pressure distilled water and a Brulin cleaner formulated for stainless steel rather than steam?

Answer: No

5. Specification NNM05108143Q: Item 11. Does MSFC have any objection to the use of fully liquid nitrogen cold trapped vacuum pumps rather than dry pumps for evacuation and testing?

Answer: No

6.Specification NNM05108143Q: Item 11. This item requires the chamber be evacuated to 10-6 torr prior to leak testing. Normal leak test procedures would require an evacuation level of only 10-3 torr. Question:  Is there a reason for the higher vacuum level? Does MSFC desire a rate of rise test to be performed?

Answer: Chamber must be leak tested at or below 10-6 torr.  No rate of rise test desired.
7.  Question:  Do you need the vacuum pumps and controls for this chamber or is it the container only?

Answer:  The container only.

8.  Question:  Can you clarify the flange diameters for the conflat flanges referenced in the SOW? Is the diameter referenced ( i.e. qty 9  conflat type, 6" flanges and qty 2 conflat type, 8" flanges)  the flange OD or the OD of the tube on the flange?  There is sometimes confusion in this regard.
Answer:  The size refers to the flange diameters, not tubing diameters.
